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DEPARTMENT : LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS Offl@@ M@mcrandam

DATE : August 10, 1987

70 : State Agency Contract Officers

FROM : Catherine M. Peterson
|

PHONE : 296~6452

suBJECT : PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION, ZONE I and REVISED CERTIFICATIONS

Effective August 1, 1987 pursuant to Laws of Minnesdta, Statutes 177.41 to
177 .44, the Department of Labor and Industry certified prevailing wage rates
fo commercial construction in the following Minnesota counties: Aitkin,
Becker, Beltrami, Carlton, Cass, Clay, Clearwater, Cook, Crow Wing, Hubbard,
Itasca, Kittson, Koochiching, Lake, Lake of the Woods, Mahnomen, Marshall,
Norman, Ottertail, Pennington, Polk, Red Lake, Roseau, St. Louis, Wadena and
Wilkin.

Also enclosed are revised certified rates for Brown and Nicollet counties,
Labor classes 203, 213, 217, 226 and 238 were inadvertently omitted from the
April 1, 1987 certifications.

NOTE: MINNESOTA STATUTES 177.43, subd. 3 requires that the contract
must specifically state the prevailing wage rates, prevailing

hours of labor, and hourly basic rates of paye.

The attached copies are sent to you for the purpose of including them in bid
proposals.

Encls.
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 1 AITKIN
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE. '

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101% LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  9.40 1.85 11.25
880501 9.40  1.90 11.30

102% LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) - 870801 9.55  1.85 11.40
: : - 880501 . 9.55 1.90  11.45

104* FLAGPERSON : s 870801  6.52  1.17 7.69
- 107% PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) _ 870801 8.50 0.00 8.50
202% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR  s70801 10.51 1.17 11.68
204% BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 870801 11.26 1.17 12.43
205% BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801 10,70 1.17 11.87
211% FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 870801 16.22  3.00 . 19.22
880501 16.62  3.10 19.72

213% FORKLIFT OPERATOR 870801 17.73  3.00 20.73
: : 880501 18.13  3.10 21.23

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801  11.26  1.17 12.42
'216% FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER - .. . . .. = 870801  .9.35 1.17 = 10.52
217% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 870801  11.67 1.17  12.84
219% GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) =~ "1 " 876801 = 14.56 '3.00  17.54

880501 14.94 2.10 18.04

R R




C¢INTY: 1 AITKIN
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

220%
222%
223%

224 %

228%

231%*

301%*
302%

303%

305%

306%

307%

309%*

401*

4Q3%*

404%

C&L06%

4Q7*

HOIST ENGINEER

MECHANIC OR WELDER

OILERS (SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAGLINE)

PICK UP SWEEPER

ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 - -

TRUCK CRANE OILER
CRANE OPERATOR
BOOM TRUCK

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

TRUCK DRIVER FOR CONTRACTOR

SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT

TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER
ASBESTOS WORKER
BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

‘CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801

880501

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

- 880501.
870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801
ggos501

870801

870801

870801

880501

870801

880501

870801

10.42
10.62

10.93

10.42
10.62

10.57
10.77

18.82

16.35

14.24

14.24

18.58

19.08

16.73

19.00

16.69
16'89

19.78

20.28

22.42



COUNTY: 1 AITKIN
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

410* LATHER
412% TIRONWORKER

414% MILLWRIGHT
417*% PIPEFITTER -~ STEAMFITTER

418*% PLASTERER

419% PLUMBER

420% ROOFER
421% SHEET METAL WORKER

422% SPRINKLER FITTER
424% TILE SETTER

-425* DkYWALL TAPER

vA43o* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
871101
880505

870801
870801

871101
880505

870801

880601

870801
880601

870801

870801

870801
870801

870801

FRNG
RATE



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

-~ - - En - - - - - — - o -

CONSTRUCTIGN TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 3 BECKER
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE)
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO’
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE. . N TP DR

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,AAQ
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353-_‘..

%* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS » DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  8.75 1.35  10.1c
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) -~ "~ 7. ... .870801 - .. 8.85 1.35 10.20
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR s 870801 ~ 9.00 0.00 1 9.00
204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER - ° - -~ 870801 ~ 7.00 ~ 0.00 - 7.00
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER . 870801 7.00 0.00 7.00
209 CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 870801 6.50 0.00 6.50
213% FORKLIFT OPERATOR , 870801 17.73 3.00 20,73

880501 18.13 3.10 21.22
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR , 870801 7.00 - 0.00 7.00
218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) : 870801 8.50 0.00 8.50
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 870801 6.50 0.00 6.50
223% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54

880501 18.13 3.10 21.22
~227% ROLLER, UP. TO 6 T .FOR FINISHING ... '~ .. . . 870801 . 9.35 1.17  10.52

228 ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING 870801 7.00 Q.00 7.00

T Ug70801 7 17.90 3.00  20.90
880501  18.30  3.10  21.40

231% RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE - -~ =~ -



N

CO'NTY: 3 BECKER
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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239%

301%*
304
306
307
401
403
404
406
4Q7*

417

418%

419%

420%

CRANE OPERATOR

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR
SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT |
TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
ASBESTOS WORKER

BRICKLAYER |

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

DRYWALL TAPER
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS iNSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501

870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801

870801

7870801

870801

870801

871101
880505

870801
870801
. 871101
880505

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

FRNG
RATE
3.00
3.10

19.00
14.1
18.7

16.60

18.89

19.29

19.59

18.7

18.89
19.29

19.59

12.15

19.74
20.19

13.8

18.64

18.64



' v MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE!
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

.VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.. A

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLaASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE . RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +8760000 870801 10.05 1.85 11.920
880501 10.05 1.90 11.95

-$760000 870801 = 8.30 1.85 10.15

880501 8.30 1.90 10.20

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) +$760000 870801  10.20 1.85 12.05

' S 880501 10.20 1.90 12.10

-$760000 870801 8.45 1.85 10.30

= 880501 8.45 1.90 10.35

104%* FLAGPERSON 870801 6.52  1.17 7.69

107% PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 870801 8.50  0.00 8.50

202% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 870801  10.51  1.17  11.68

204% BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 870801  11.26  1.17  12.43

205% BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801  10.70 1.17  11.87

214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801  10.70 1.17  11.87

| 216% FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER 870801  9.35 1.17  10.52

| ©217% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE. - -~ - .-"1"..° “870801 . -10.51: .1.17 ~11.68
| o ) ’

1
| 224% PICK UP SWEEPER 870801 8.83 1.17  10.00
228* ROLLER, OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING ~ 77 ‘g70801  "10.13 ~ 1.17 11.30

231% RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 870801 8.69 1.17 9.86
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COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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236%*

240

301+
302%

303

307%

309

403

404

406

407
410
412
414%*
417

418

419

420

421

- 425

430

431

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

BOOM TRUCK

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CEMENT. MASON

ELECTRICIAN

LATHER
IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT
PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

RGOFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

DRYWALL TAPER

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801
880501

870801
870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

880501

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

880601
870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
871101
880505
870801
870801
871101
880505
870801

870801

- 870801 -

870801

870801

17.6
16.23
16.63
16.93
10.52

12.18

13497

14.24

14.246

FRNG
RATE

0.33

18.7

22.27
22.82

17.75
19.67

. 21,48

21.98
18.89
19.29
19.59

18.7
18.89
19.29
19.59
12I15

15.96

-15.52

18.64

18.64



SF-00006-05 (4/86)

DEPARTMENT : LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS (:)f%'
| ice Memorandum
DATE : September‘_ 3,_ 1987 . ) . »

1o .  AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER
rroM :  Catherine M. Petersonf%g

PHONE : 296-6452

SUBJECT © REVISION OF PREVAILING WAGE RATES - COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION

" The prevailing wage rate certified for electricians in Chippewa
and Kandiyohi counties June 1, 1987 have been revised effective.
August 24, 1987.

The prevailing wage rate certified for electricians in Beltrami
county August 1, 1987 have been revised effective August 24, 1987.

Enclosed are your copies.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

- - - — - = o - - - - " . . - = G W e - -

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED iN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PaAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER; COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +8760000 870801 10.05 1.85 11.9¢
880501 10.05 1.90 11.95

-$760000 870801 8.30 1.85 10.15

880501 8.30 1.90 10.20

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) +$760000 870801 10.20 1.85 12.05
880501 10.20 1.90 12.10

-$760000 870801 8.45 1.85 10.30

880501 8.45 1.90 10.35

104% FLAGPERSON 8§70801 6.52 1.17 7.69
107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 870801 8.50 0.00 8.50
202% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 870801 10.51 1.17 11.68
204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 870801 11.26 1.17 12;43
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801 10.70 1.17 11.87
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 10.70 1.17 11.87
216*% FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER 870801 9.35 1.17 10.52
217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 870801 10.51 1.17 11.68
224% PICK UP SWEEPER 870801 8.83 1.17 10.00
228% ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING 870801 10.13 1.17 11.30

231*% RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 870801 8.69 1.17 9.86



COUNIY: 4 BELTRAMI
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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301%*

302%*

303

404

406

407

410

414%*

417

418

419

420
421

425

430

431

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

BOOM TRUCK

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

DUMPMAN

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN  Projects Under $147,000
Projects Over $147,000

LATHER
IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

DRYWALL TAPER
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

87080171

880501
870801

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801
870801

870801
870801

870801
880501

870801
871101
880505
870801
870801
871101
880505
870801
8§70801
870801
870801

870801

-—— e w -

16.35

14.24
14.24

16.05

11.45
14.12

15.35
15.67

17.08
17.58

16.23
16.63
16.93
17.6
16.23
16.63
16.93
10.52
12.18
13.97
14,24

14.24

FRNG
RATE

0.33

18.89
19.29
19.59
12.15
15.96
15.52
18.64

18.64
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PREVATIL TN

TA DEPARTRENT OF LABOR AMD INDUSTRY /
5§ FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED DN THE
JORSTTE IN A CONSPICUOLS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY:  CARLTON
EFFECTIVE: 870804

THIG PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVATLING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LAROR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

Al HOLURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (81 HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (403 HOURS PER
WEEK GHaALL BE PALID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (4 4/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE. : '

VIOLATIONG SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEFARTHEMT OF LABOR AND lNuUST Y, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST Palll., MN B5404, 642-294-46353.

CODIHBETY RATES WERE US

A0 4% Lf R U d LN Lnl”l HRH3

102 LABORER, SKILLED>{QSST_JRNTNN3 s 87@804 42.55 Z.60 4BLZ0

205 BTHNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER . ‘;J'870804 - 44.98 3.00 47 .98
' ' C T 280504 15.43 2. 40 18.23

Za4n FRONT END H“n%!ﬁ"!" P Yo 4 ouoYD ih. 22 3

4% FORKLIFY QPER&TOR B70ROA 4773 a0
' : - o f&ﬁr04 8. 43 a0

FROMT R R ONPERATOR 47 73
48 .43

FA¥a GREABER LTRUCH aMD TRADTORI

220w HOIST EMGTMEER

[P PN o
47 W73 1w L it

4843 BL40 0 2473

10 OR WELDER

225 DILERS [SHOVEL,CRANE, DRAGLINE B7OB04 44,54 3.00 47,54
e e S .BBOSO4 - 48.43 . 3.40 . 24.23

ROLLERVOVER & T FOR FIMIZHING




COUNTY: 9 CARLTON
DOCODE AND CLASS

e f

234% RUBRBER TIRED TRACTOR.R
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TRUCK CRA&NE OILER
259 CRANE OPERATOR

240% BO0ORM TRUCK

304 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

A0 GREASER AMD TRUCK

204 STNGLE aXEL OR 2 AXEL

WMIT, O

434 UARPRENTER

406% CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

i 40 LATHER

447 PIFEFITTER - BTEAN

e

AR PLABTERER

445 PLUMABER

430 ROGFER

ALY

474 BHEET METAL WORKER

428% SPRINKLER kTITtR

4% TILE SETTER

“t Al TRPRER

430  COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

SERVICERS

EFFECT
DATE

B70B04
BHOSO4

87080 1
880504

270804
BROS04

B70804
B80504

870804
BFOR0

870804

mr

B70801

870804

880504

870804
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17 .20
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 11 CASS
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE!
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO’
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT & RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444

LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

e - - i e ™ o W= W e T AT D T M MR W Me N e AR e e R W AW e e W TR o A W e e - - —— - - — - - - -

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +8760000 870801 10.05 1.85 11.9¢0
880501 10.05 1.90 11.95

-$760000 870801 . 8.30 1.85 10.15

880501 8.30 1.90 10.20

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) +$760000 870801  10.20 1.85 12.05
R - T T 880501 10.200 1.90 0 12.10
-$760000 870801 8.45 1.85 10.30

880501 8.45 1.90 10.35

104 FLAGPERSON 870801 6.52 1.17 7.69
107% PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 870801 8.50  0.00 8.50
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 870801 10.51 1.17 11.68
204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 870801  11.26 1.17  12.43
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801  10.70 1.17  11.87
213% FORKLIFT OPERATOR : 870801  17.73  3.00  20.72
880501 18.13 3.10  21.23

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801  10.70 1.17  11.87
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER ' 870801  9.35 1.17  10.52
217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE ... . . _ . 870801 - 10.51 .1.17 11.68
223% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE, DRAGLINE) 870801  14.54  3.00 17.54
880501 18.13  3.10  21.23

e e e e T o 7 AT, e ST T T e R, T T e e



COUNTY:11 CASS
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

231
236%*

239%*
240

S 301

404

406%
407
410
412

414%

417

418

419

PICK UP SWEEPER

ROLLER,UP TO 6 T FOR FINISHING
ROLLER, OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

CRANE OPERATOR

BOOM TRUCK .

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER . .

DUMPMAN

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

TRUCK DRIVER FOR CONTRACTOR
TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGE?
ASBESTOS WORKER

BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON
ELECTRICIAN
LATHER
IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER _ ..

PLUMBER

EFFECT
DATE

870801
870801
870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
870801

870801
380501

870801

870801
870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
870801
870801
870801

870801
880501

870801

C 871101

880505

.- 870801

870801
871101

880505

15.35
15.67

17.08
17.58

16.23
16.63
16.93

L1746

16.23
16.63

16.93

FRNG
RATE

1.17

22.42

17.75

19.67

21.48
21.98

18.89

19.59
18.7
18.89

19.29
19.59



COUNTY:11 CASS ' EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
s20% ROOFER 7 870801  15.83  1.87  17.70
880601 16.28 1.87 18.15
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 16.11 2.26 18.37
425 DRYWALL TAPER _ , 870801 13.97 '.1.55 15.52
430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 14 CLAY
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.:

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL,'MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS o DATE RATE RATE  RATE
T01 LaRORER, comMon (eEN LABOR WRR) 570801 9.00  0.00  9.00
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 870801  7.00 0.68 7.68
202% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR ' 870801  9.00  0.00 9.00
204% BIMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER . 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
205% BIMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801  7.00  0.00 7.00
209% CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR | | 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
218% GRADER {MOTOR PATROL) 870801 8.50  0.00 8.50
222% WECHANIC OR WELDER | 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50
228% ROLLER, OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
239 CRANE OPERATOR 870801  18.85 3.00  21.85

880501  19.25  3.10  22.2
304% SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR 870801 6.50  0.00 6450
306% SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 870801  6.50  0.00  6.50
307% TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT . . .. . .. . . .'87080l . 6.50  0.00  6.50
401% ASBESTOS WORKER 870801  16.02 1.17  17.19

403 BRICKLAYER . ‘ 870801  16.35 2.65 19.00



COUNTY:14 CLAY
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

404% CaRPENTER
406 CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418 PLASTERER

419 PLUMBER

421 SHEET METAL WORKER ‘ 48175000

-$175000

430% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

421 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801
870801
870801
870801
870801

870801
871101

880505

870801
870801

870801

870801

17.6

16.23
16.63
16.93

15.28
12.81

14,24

14.24

FRNG
RATE

0.00

2.66
2.66
2.66

2.64

TOTAL
RATE

10.00

18.7
16.60
18.55

18.7
18.89
19.29
19.59

17.92
15.37

18.64

18.64



ITHHESOTA DEFARTRENT OF LABOR AND THDH -
PRES HxW THE WAGES FOR STATE FURDED lﬂﬁ“i““llf“f PﬂH'P:T?
THIS NOTICE RUST BE POSTED O THE
’UPHTIF TH @& IP’ FIrUn” PlH‘F
CONSTRUCTION TYRE: ﬁﬁWﬁERLlﬁL
COUNTY s 45 CLEARWATER
EFFECTIVE: 870804

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HQURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION. :

ALl HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS 0OF EIGHT (81 HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (402 HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A& RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (4 4/21 TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

YIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REFPORTED TO THE DEFARTHENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY ., 444
LAFAYETTE RD, 8T PAUL., BN 55404, 412-2946-46353. T c '

EFFECT
s TE

0,05
Croee o BBOS0Y 40,05
~$760000 870804  8.30

- 880504 8.30

GA0504

£02  LABDRER, SKILLED CASST JRNYMNI - +$740000° B70804. 40.20
: : EHOS0 4 400, 20
=47 AQGO0 ﬂ70“04 7,45

BOZe EHEPHLT, BTHMDUS BTRELZR OPERATOR B70E04 G G0 Gn 00 e

pd BTHNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER LGB0 Fa G 00 F.00

G- BTHHNDUS SPRESD & FINISHER HELPER 870804 7030 .00 PR elE

FO%s CRUSHER . UASHER, SOREEN OPERATOR G0N0 G50 0,00 ba 2l

2448 FROWNT BN LOADER QPERATOR G700 TG0 0. 00 F.00

S48 GRADER CROTOR PATRILD 304 850 0,00 200
FIECHAMTD OR WELDER . B70804 G G0 .00 da 5

ROLLER, OVER 4 T FOR FINISHING . BFOR04 T 00 .00 700

CBOOM TRUCK o o i e oBZOBOA . 47.90  3.00 .. 20.90
e | SET e annen 4 48,30 3.40 0 24.40

40,47
10,632




EFFECT FRNG TOTAL
BaTE RAaTE ReTE

SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR B7H8G1 &, 50 0.00 6H.50

SLRGLE AXE 2 OREEL UMIT GFGEO w0 0,00 Gatald

307% TaMDEM AXEL OR. 3 AXEL UNIT 870804 6.50 0.00 650

309% FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870804 - 40.57 2.58% 13.42
BE0504 10.77 2.40 43.37

404% ASBESTOS UORKER : : 870804 18.82 4.44 28.26

40%% BRICKLAYER _ 870804 i6.35 2.65 12.00

404 CARPENTER ’ CB70804 4 .24 2adh A%
BEHOROA P Dbk Ph LB

4046% CEMENT MASON - B70BO4  45.2E 0 45.25

STEAMFITTER = - -~ - 870804  46.23 ~ 2,46 48,89
874404 46.63  2.66 49,89
8B0S05  14.93 ~ 2.66  49.59

447  PIPEFITTER

448 PLASTERER R 70804 45.25 0 45.9%

&AW PLUMBER

70804

G 4w FET é BFOBO4 4RL4E 2.7H 5. 94
4 DEYUALL TaPER 2GR 43 ia kb 15

A0 COMAUNICATIONG SYSTEMS TEDH 870804 4, 24 4 40 A8 H4

4340 DOPMMUMICATIONS SYBTERES TNSTALR 870804 1% . 24 4,40 FE b4



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

- — e —— = — - . S M W = W = e e e

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 16 COOK
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING.WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEI
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION,

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.
VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353. '

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
102+ LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 870801  12.55  2.65  15.20
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR -~ -~ '+ -~ -/ .- 870801 . 17.07  3.00 20.07

o | 880501 17.47 3.10 20.57
403% BRICKLAYER - N ”  .. 870801  15.18 2.95 18.13
404. CARPENTER | | | 376861 14.45 3.65 17.50
407 ELECTRICIAN o | 870801 16.73 5.69 22,42
417% PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801  16.51 4.75 21.26
419 PLUMBER ’ 870801  16.51  4.75  21.26
420% ROOFER : , 870801 16.03 1.92 17.95

880701 16.63 1.92 18.55

421 SHEET METAL WORKER ' ' 870801 17.73  3.18  20.91
880601  18.33  3.18  21.51

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR ) 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 18 CROW WING
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE!
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO-
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE. : :

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.
* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  9.40  1.85 11.25
880501 9.40  1.90  11.30

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 870801 9.55 1.85 11.40
| : o ssos01 9.55 1.90  11.45

104 FLAGPERSON ' S 870801 6.52  1.17 7.69
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR | 870801 11.67 1.17 12.84
204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 870801 11.26 1.17 12.43
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801  11.26 1.17  12.42
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 11.26 1.17  12.43
216% FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER 870801 9.35 1.17  10.52
217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE | 870801  11.67 1.17 12.84
224% PICK UP SWEEPER - - 870801 8.83 1.17  10.00
228 ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING 870801  11.26 1.17  12.43
231% RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE. . .. - . ~.870801. - 8.69 1.17 . 9.86
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 | 870801  11.26 1.17  12.43
260% BOOM TRUCK e o1 17,90 3.00  20.90

880501 18.30 3.10 21.490

301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER v ‘ 870801 10.39 1.17 11.586



COUNTY:18 CROW WING
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

302 DUMPMAN

303% GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

305 TRUCK DRIVER FOR CONTRACTOR
307 TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
309 FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER
403 BRICKLAYER |

404% CARPENTER

407 ELECTRICIAN

410% LATHER

412 TRONWORKER

414 MILLWRIGHT

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418*% PLASTERER

419 PLUMBER

421 SHEET METAL WORKER
425% DRYWALL TAPER
430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE.

870801

870801
880501

870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801

370801
880501

870801
871101
- .880505:
870801
870801
871101
880505
870801
870801
870801

870801

B e T T il

FRNG
RATE

1.17

15.85
22.42
17.75
19.67

21.48
21.98

18.89
19.29

-19.59

18.7
18.89
19.29
19.539
18.37
15.52
18.64

18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 29 HUBBARD
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353. .

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$760000 870801 10.05 1.85 11.9¢0
880501 10.05 1.90 11.95

-—— e an - — - - —— - -

-$760000 © 870801 8.30 1.85 10.15

880501 8.30 1.90  10.20

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASSf‘JRﬁYMﬁ)'V‘ oo 870801 9.10 0.95 10.05
104*"FLAG?ER30N T a70801 6.2 1.17 7.69
202% AsfﬁLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 870801  10.51  1.17  11.68
204% BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 870801  11.26  1.17  12.43
205% BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER | 870801  10.70 1.17  11.87
209% CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 870801 | 6.50  0.00 6.50
213% FORKLIFT OPERATOR 870801  17.73  3.00  20.73
880501  18.13  3.10  21.23

214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
216* FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER 870801 9.35 1.17  10.52
217% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE .. - -. .~ . . 870801 - 10.51.  1.17  11.68
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 870801 8.50 0.00 8.50
222+ MECHANIC OR WELDER U gigger” 6.507 0.0 6.50
223% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE, DRAGLINE) 870801  14.54 .00 17.54

3
880501 18.13 3.10 21,23



COUNTY:29 HUBBARD
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

LR e e R N e e e e e R e TR

224 %
227%
228%

231=*
239%
24Q%

301%
302%

303=*

304*
306%
307*
309%
.&01*
403

404*

406
407
410%
412%

4&17*

418%

419

PICK UP SWEEPER
ROLLER,UP TO 6 T FOR FINISHING
ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE
CRANE OPERATOR
BOOM TRUCK

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR

SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT
TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER
ASBESTOS‘WORKER | o
BRICKLAYER -

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON
ELECTRICIAN
LATHER
IRONWORKER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER . . ..

EFFECT
DATE

870801
870801

870801

870801

880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

©. 870801
870801

870801 ..

870801

870801
880501

870801
870801
870801
870801

870801
871101

880505

870801

870801
871101

880505

15.67

16.23
16.63

16.93

17.6
16423,
16.63

16.93

FRNG
RATE

1.17

2.66
2.66
2.66

2.66

2.66
2.66

11.30

20.90
21.40

21.85
22.35

20.90
21.40

11.04 -

10.91

.23.26

19.00

16.69
16.89

18.7

19.67
18.89
19.29
19.59

18.7

18.89

©19.29

19.59



COYNTY:29 HUBBARD
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

420% ROOFER

421 SHEET METAL WORKER
425% DRYWALL TAPER
430% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801

- 880601

870801
870801
870801

870801

15.52
18.64

18.64



PTN ITA DEPARTRENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
TE& FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJEDTS

IGPOTTF lN ﬁ COMSP LCUOE PLQEE
CONBTRUCTION TYPE: COMRAERDIAL
BDUMT}. 34 ITas0A
EFFECTIVE: 870804

THIS PROJECT I8 COVERED BY MIKNMESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED

BELOW ARE THE WINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID DN THIZ PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES M7
LISTED BELDW HaAVE NO R&ATE DETERMINED BUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

all HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (83 HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY [40) HOURS PER
WEEK ZHaLL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HaLF (4 4721 TIRES THE BASIC HOURLY
HaTE. '

UIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTEDR TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, 8T PaUL, MN 55404, S4E-296-6353.

04 el DRER, COFY $OUEER LAROR WRKD

102% LABORER, SKILLED L£AS5T JRH?NH) | _“ 876804  42.30 265 14.95
1043 FLAGPERSON o . B708B04 - 6.52 4.47 -t
407 PIPELAYER (UATER, SEUER & EQSJ 270801 B.50 G. 00 B.50

ASPHLT, BTHNIUS STRLIR W'LP THP BFEGHO 40,54 4. 47 G4, a0

B0 T4. 86 w4 i

2oGE BTHNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELFER a B70804 40,70 4,47 Q4,87

CA s FRONT ERDOLADER UP TD 4 D YD

L "
R LFT OPERSTOR Rt 2 LI

44 FRONT END LDGDER PERATOR

Fdha FTREFMAM OR TaAMK HEATER

LAMOTOR PATROL BLULTT UBE S7080 P0.51 ga4d T4, 48

249 GREABER [TRUCK AND TRADTOR) BFOBNA 44,44 2,90 47.04
220% HOIST ENGINEER .. s - B70BOA 47.33  2.90 .20.25

P e pm s
P e 15 Loa P [ERR R



224% PICK UP

23 4% RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,B&CK HOE
234 TRACTOR OVER D2, TDé6

228% TRUC

{ DRAME DILER
23%% ChaME OPERATOR

240% BOOM TRULCK

04w BITUMINGUS RISTRIBUTOR BRIVER

RUITPMaN

04 DARPENTER

406 CEMENT MASON

44B% PLASTERER
45% PLUMBER

ROCFER

I,
e

424% TILE SETTER .

435w DRYMALL TAPER

XS

4300 COMMUNIUATIONS SYSTERS TECH

EFFECT

DATE

870804

BIG

570804
870804
870801

870804

8708014

BFGEG

870804

870801

B CHO 4

870804

870801

5. 40

-y
LAY
GU 2
R

- 70

3

"3
.. {‘3
L
>

L2
N
i)

-

400
oI

DA
Lon S

[
o owld/

14,465

46,35

Y 4 i
ot
i
Son

oy g
15, W
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ITasl
f Oy

COMMUNTICATIONS

SYETEMS

INSTAILR

EFFECT gasnih
D&TE R TE

'14&2‘4

B708O4

F

f
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H27

TOTaL
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 31 ITASCA
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT

LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

. EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS : DATE RATE RATE  RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 870801 12.50 2.65 15.15
880501 12.40 2.85 15.25

-$1000000 870801 10.35 2.65 13.00

880501 10.25 2.85 13.10

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) +$1000000 870801 12.65 2.65 15.30
880501 12.55 2.85 15.40

-31000000 870801 10.50 2.65 13.15

880501 10.40 2.85 13.25

104% FLAGPERSON 870801  6.52 1.17  7.69
107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 870801  8.50 0.00  8.50
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 870801 10.51 1.17 11.68
204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 870801  11.26 1.17 12.43
205*% BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801 10.70 1.17 11.87
211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 870801  16.22 3.00 19.22

880501 16.62 3.10 19.72
213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73

880501 18.13 3.10 21.23
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801  9.00 0.41  9.41
216% FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER 870801  9.35 1.17 10.52

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 870801 10.51 1.17 11.68



COUNTY:31 ITASCA 870801 ¢ EFFECT  BASIC FRNG. TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE RATE
219% GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
880501 14.94 3.10 18.04
220* HOIST ENGINEER 870801. 17.73 3.00 20.73
. 880501 18.12 3.10 21.23
222% MECHANIC OR WELDER 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 2.10 21.23
223*% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
880501 18.13 2.10 21.23
224% PICK UP SWEEPER 870801 8.83 1.17 10.00
228% ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING 870801 10.13 1.17 11.30
231*% RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 870801 9.00 0.33 9.33
238% TRUCK CRANE OILER 870801 15.10 3.00 18.10
880501 15.50 3.10 18.60
239% CRANE OPERATOR 870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
: 880501 18.30 3.10 21.40
240% BOOM TRUCK 870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
880501 18.30 3.10 21.40
301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 870801 8.83 1.17 10.00
302% DUMPMAN 870801 8.32 1.17 9.49
303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 870801 8.00 0.00  8.00
307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 870801 9.35 1.17 10.52
309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801 9.74 1.17 10.91
403 BRICKLAYER 870801 15.18 2.95 18.13
404 CARPENTER 870801 14.25 2.44  16.69
880501 14.24 2.65 16.89
406 CEMENT MASON 870801  15.40 .95 16.35
407 ELECTRICIAN 870801 16.56 5.71 22.27
880601 16.97 5.85 22.82
410% LATHER 870801  15.35 2.4 17.75
412% TRONWORKER 870801 15.67 4.00 19.67
414 MILLWRIGHT 870801 18.12 1.00 19.12

880501 18.52 1.00 19.52



COUNTY:31 ITASCA 870801 ¢ EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 16.55 4.30 20.85
418% PLASTERER 870801 16.30 1.25 17.55

880701 16.50 1.25 17.75
419* PLUMBER 870801 16.55 4.30 20.85
420 ROOFER 870801 14.03 1.63 15.66
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 16.01 3.94 19.95
422* SPRINKLER FITTER 870801 17.5 3.55 21.65
424% TILE SETTER 870801 13.58 2.95 16.53

880601 14.33 2.95 17.28
425* DRYWALL TAPER 870801 15.66 2.53 18.19
430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4,40 18.64
431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24  4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

- ——— D W - - - - - - = - -

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 35 KITTSON
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT 1IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEI
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION, :

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  6.00 0.00  §.00
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) o 870801  8.85 1.25  10.20
404 CARPENTER - - o 870801  12.25 " 1.75 14
407 ELECTRIGIAN 7 870801 13.30  3.30  16.60
410 LATHER . . - L 870801  15.70 1.65  17.35
417% PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801  16.23  2.66  18.89

871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

418 PLASTERER 870801 15.25 0 15.25
419 PLUMBER - - ’ 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89

871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

425 DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13.55 «25 13.8
430% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR _ 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



~ MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

- — o — = — - —

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 36 KOOCHICHING
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT 1S COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 870801 12.50 2.65 15.15
: 880501 12.40 2.85 15.25

-$1000000 870801 - 10.35 2.65 13.00

880501 10.25 2.85 13.10

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) ’+51000000 ‘870801~ 12.65 2.65 15.30
o -880501° . 12.55 2.85 15.40

-$100°000 870801 10.50 2.65 13.15
880501 10.40 2.85 13.25

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 870801 8.50 0.00 8.50

211% FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 870801 16.22 3.00 19.22
880501 16.62 3.10 19.72

213% FORKLIFT OPERATOR 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
' 880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR : 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 870801  l4.54 3.00 17.54
’ 880501 14.94 3.10 18.04

220*% HOIST ENGINEER. o _ 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
' 880501 18.13 - 3.10 21.23

. 222% MECHANIC OR WELDER - ... . .. . .. 870801 _ 17.73 . 3.00 = 20.73
T ST e T e T s T gE0501 18413 3,100 21,23

223*% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE, DRAGLINE) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23



COUNTY:36 KOOCHICHING
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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231% RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

236%

238%*
239%*
240%
303%*
307%*

309%

406

407%*

410
412
414%

417%

418.

419%*

420
421
422%

K24 %

425

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

TRUCK CRANE OILER
CRANE OPERATOR

BOOM TRUCK

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

BRICKLAYER
CARPENTER
CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

LATHER
IRONWORKER
MILLWRIGHT

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER
SHEET METAL WORKER
SPRINKLER FITTER

TILE SETTER

DRYWALL TAPER

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

- 870801

380501

870801
380501

870801

870801

870801

870801
1880601

870801
870801
870801

870801

880601

870801

870801
880601

870801
870801

870801

g0801

880501

870801

19.32
19.87

14.03
12.18

17.5

17,657 2

18.15

15.66

19.67

15.05

21.87
22.42

18.7

21.87
22.42

15.66

15.96

21.05

1 20.12

20.62

18.19



COUNTY:36 KOOCHICHING
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

430% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

14.24

14.24

FRNG
RATE

4.40

440



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 36 KOOCHICHING
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 870801 12.50 2.65 15.15
880501 12.40 2.85 15.25

-$1000000 870801 10.35 2.65 13.00

880501 10.25 2.85 13.10

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) +$1000000 870801 12.65 2.65 15.30
880501 12.55 2.85 15.40

-$1000000 870801 10.50 2.65 13.15

880501 10.40 2.85 13.25

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 870801 8.50 0.00 8.50

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 870801 16.22 3.00 19.22
880501 16.62 3.10 19.72

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13  3.10 21.23

214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 17.73  3.00 20.73
‘ 880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

219% GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
880501 14.94 3.10 18.04

220% HOIST ENGINEER ) 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10  21.23

223% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
. 880501 18.13 3.10 21.23



870801 C

COUNTY: 36 KOOCHICHING EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE  RATE
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 870801 9.00 0.33 9.33
238* TRUCK CRANE OILER 870801 15.10 3.00 18.10
880501 15.50 3.10 18.60

239% CRANE OPERATOR 870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
880501 18.30 3.10  21.40

240* BOOM TRUCK 870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
880501 18.30 3.10 21.40

303% GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 870801 10.42 2.55 12.97
880501 10.62 2.60 13.22

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 870801 10.42 2.55 12.97
880501 10.62 2.60 13.22

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801 10.57 2.55 13.12
880501  10.77 2.60 13.37

403 BRICKLAYER 870801 16.35 2.65 19.00
404  CARPENTER 870801 15.05 0.00 15.05
406 CEMENT MASON 870801 16.05 2.65  18.7
407* ELECTRICIAN 870801 16.56 5.71  22.27
880601 16.97 5.85 22.82

410 LATHER 870801 15.35 2.4 17.75
412 TRONWORKER 870801 15.67 4.00 19.67
414* MILLWRIGHT 870801 15.05 0 15.05
417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 19.22 2.55 21.87
880601 19.77 2.55  22.42

418 PLASTERER 870801 17.6 1.1 18.7
419% PLUMBER 870801 19.32 2.55 21.87
880601 19.87 2.55 22.42

420 ROOFER 870801 14.03 1.63 15.66
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 12.18 3.78 15.96
422* SPRINKLER FITTER 870801 17.5 3.55 21.05
424* TILE SETTER 870801 17.65 2.47 20.12
880501 18.15 2.47  20.62

425 DRYWALL TAPER 870801 15.66 2.53 18.19



COUNTY: 36 KOOCHICHING 870801 C

EFFECT  BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64
431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

—— - - ————— - - —— - -

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 38 LAKE
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEI
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO°
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION,

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801 12.40 2.65 15.05
102_ LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) ) .. 870801 12.55 2.65 15,20

211*% FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 870801 16.22 3.00 19.22
' : ' » T 880501 “16.62 3.10 19.72

213% FORKLIFT OPERATOR 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
S B : T 880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 17.07 3.00 20.07
880501 17.47 3.10 20.57

219% GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
880501 14,94 3.10 18.04

220% HOIST ENGINEER 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

222% MECHANIC OR WELDER 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE, DRAGLINE) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

231=* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
' 880501 18.13 3.1¢0 21.23

" 238% TRUCK CRANE OILER  ~ © = & 7 7ol v " goaedl © 15210 3.00 ©18.10
880501  15.50  3.10  18.60



COUNTY:38 LAKE
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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303%*
307%*
309%*
403
404

406%

407

410%
412%
414%
417

418;
§19%

420
421

422%
424%
425%
430

431

CRANE OPERATOR
BOOM TRUCK

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN
TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER
BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN
LATHER

IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER
PLASTEﬁER

PLUMBER

ROOFER
SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER
TILE SETTER

DRYWALL TAPER

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
870801
870801
870801
870801

870801
880501

370801
870801
870801

870801

870801

. 870801

870801

870801
880701

870801
880601

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

15.18
14.45

18.58
19.08

16.73
15.35
15.67

15.5

16,51

16.05
16.51

16.03
16.63

17.73
18.33

17.5

14.00

15.66

14,24

14.24

18.123
17.5¢

19.78
20.28

22.42
17.75
19.67

17.9
21,26
17.60
21e26

17.95
18.55

20,91
21.51

21.05
15.95
18.19
18.64

18.64



_ MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 39 LAKE OF THE WOODS
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE!
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES XNO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  5.00  0.60  5.60
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 7870801 - 7.00 0.68  7.68
240% BOOM TRUCK . o 870801  17.90  3.00  20.90

| . S TR o 880501 18430 3.10 21.40
303*% GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 870801 10.42 2.55 12.97
- . e - 880501  10.62  2.60  13.22
309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801 10.57 2.55 13.12
880501 10.77 2.60 13.237

403% BRICKLAYER | 870801  16.35  2.65  19.00
404% CARPENTER - o 870801  14.35 .7 15.05
406% CEMENT MASON 870801  15.25 o 15.25
407 ELECTRICIAN . 870801  16.56  5.71  22.27
' 880601  16.97  5.85  22.82

410% LATHER | 870801  15.35 2.4 17.75
412% IRONWORKER S 870801  15.67  4.00  19.67

417% PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801  16.23  2.66  18.89
» . ... 871101 .. 16.63 . 2.66  19.29
PTrT e e 880505 C 16,93 2.66  19.59

418% PLASTERER 870801 15.25 0 15.25



COUNTY:39 LAKE OF THE WOODS
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

419% PLUMBER

420% ROOFER

421% SHEET METAL WORKER

425*% DRYWALL TAPER

430 ° COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801
871101
880505
870801
870801
870801
870801

870801

13.97
14.24

14.24



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN-A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 43 MAHNOMEN
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION,

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101% LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRR) 570801 8.75  1.35  lo.1o
102% LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) = - - ~°. 870801  8.85 1.35 10.20
202% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR' 870801 9.00  0.00 9,00
204% BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER - 870801 - 7.00  0.00 7.00
205% BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801 7.00  0.00 7,00
209% CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR - 870801 6.50 0.00 6.50
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 870801 8.50  0.00 8.50
222% MECHANIC OR WELDER | 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50
228% ROLLER, OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
304% SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50
306% SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50
307% TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT . 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50
401% ASBESTOS WORKER | 870801 - 16.02 1.17 17.19

TﬂbjﬁyﬁRiCRfAfEk’ ‘";H"IUV“NL R iﬁ ?;?:”x8%6é6f‘ﬂ'ib;95hqiéf05"’Ft‘19

4Q4% CARPENTER 870801 12.25 1.75 14



COUNTY:43 MAHNOMEN
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

406* CEMENT MASON
407% ELECTRICIAN

417% PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418% PLASTERER
420% ROOFER

421% SHEET METAL WORKER

425% DRYWALL TAPER
430% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

£231% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801
870801
870801
871101
880505
870801
870801

870801
880501

870801
870801

870801

FRNG
RATE

2.66
2.66
2.66

18.64

18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 44 MARSHALL
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE!
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

(5]
o

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR ($1ASS LIST

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101% LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  8.75 1.35  10.10
102% LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) - .. . 870801 8.85 1.35  10.20
240% BOOM TRUCK o 870801  17.90  3.00  20.90

» . . IR - 880501  18.30  3.10  21.40

303% GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN . 870801  10.42  2.55  12.97
S 880501  10.62 2.60  13.22

309% FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801  10.57  2.55  13.12
880501  10.77  2.60  13.37

401% ASBESTOS WORKER | 870801  16.02 1.17  17.19
403% BRICKLAYER 870801  16.95  2.05 19
404% CARPENTER | 870801  12.25 1.75 14
406% CEMENT MASON 870801  15.25 0 15.25
407 ELECTRICIAN 870801  13.30  3.30  16.60
410% LATHER 870801  15.70  1.65  17.35
412% IRONWORKER - 870801  14.63  3.16  17.79
417% PIPEFITTER - SIEAMfIIIER_,-;_W;Q”_;,;'ﬁ,,,.. 870801 . 16.23 2.66  18.89

871101 16.63 " 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

418*% PLASTERER 870801 15.25 0 15.25



COUNTY:44 MARSHALL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

420%

421 %

425%

PLUMBER

ROOFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

DRYWALL TAPER
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

+$200000
-$200000

EFFECT
DATE

870801
871101
880505
870801

870801
870801

870801
870801

870801



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 54 NORMAN
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING. WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS | DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101% LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  9.00 0.00  9.00
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) . . .- . . 870801 . ~7.00 0.68 7.68
202% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR - 870801 9.00  0.00 9.00
204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER o 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
205% BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
209% CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 870801 8.50 0.00 8.50
222% MECHANIC OR WELDER 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50
228% ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
239% CRANE OPERATOR 870801  18.85 3.00 21.85

880501  19.25 3.10  22.35

304% SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50

306% SI&GLE AXEL‘GRYZ AXEL'UNIT | 870801 6.50 0.00 6.50

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT.. ... . . .~ 870801  6.50 0.00  6.50
401% ASBESTOS WORKER 570801 16.02 1.17  17.19

403* BRICKLAYER 870801 16.95 2.05 19



COUNTY:54 NORMAN
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

417%

418%

419%

CARPENTER
CEMENT MASON
ELECTRICIAN

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

SHEET METAL WORKER +$175000
-8175000

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801
870801
870801
870801
871101
880505
870801
870801
871101
880505

870801
870801

870801

870801

FRNG
RATE

1.75

15.25
11.09
18.89
19.29
19.59
15.25
18.89
19.29
19.59

17.92
15.37

18.64

18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOGUS PLACE

- - ——— ———— —— — ——— ——— e ———— - - - —

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCTIAL
COUNTY: 56 OTTERTAIL
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE)
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE. '

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  8.00  0.00  8.00
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) ..~ -~ ' = 870801 . 9.00  0.00 9.00
202% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 870801  10.51 1.17 11.68
204% BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER ,“"ﬂ§_ ;, _Q: 870801 - 11.26 1.17  12.43
205% BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER - 870801 7.00  0.00 7.00
209% CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50
211% FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 870801 6.75  0.85 7.60
213% FORKLIFT OPERATOR 870801  17.73  3.00  20.73

880501  18.13  3.10  21.23

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 9.00  0.00  9.00
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) | . 870801 8.50  0.00 8.50
222% MECHANIC OR WELDER | 870801 6.50  0.00 6.50
223% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE, DRAGLINE) 870801  14.54 3,00 17.5¢4
: 880501  18.13  3.10  21.23

227% ROLLER,UP TO 6 T FOR FINISHING | 870801 9.35 1.17  10.52
228% ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING® ~ ~° - 7 "“g70801  10.i3" 1.17  11.30
231% RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 870801  17.90  3.00  20.90
3.10  21.40

880501 18.30



COUNTY:56 OTTERTAIL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

301=*

304%

306%

307%

401*

403

404

406

407%*

417

CRANE OPERATOR

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR

SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL ﬁNIT
TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
ASBESTOS WORKER

BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

-ROOFER

"SHEET METAL WORKER

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801

871101
880505

870801

870801
871101

. 880505

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

16.23

16.63
16.93

10.52

16.26
16.71

14.24

14.24

FRNG
RATE

0.00

6.50
6.50
10.52
17.19
19.00

10.00

18.89
19.29
19.59
12.15

19.74
20.19

18.64

18.64



INNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

- — - . s v . e e e . - —

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 57 PENNINGTON
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101% LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) §70801  8.75 1.35  10.10
102% LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) . 870801 8.85 1.35  10.20
240% BOOM TRUCK : R 870801  17.90  3.00  20.90

: - 880501  18.30 3.10  21.40

303% GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN | 8?0801 10.42 2.55 12,97
L » , . 880501  10.62  2.60 3.22

309% FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801  10.57  2.55  13.12
880501  10.77  2.60  12.37

401% ASBESTOS WORKER 870801  16.02 1.17 17.19
403% BRICKLAYER 870801  16.95  2.05 19
4L04% CARPENTER 870801 12.25 1.75 . 14
406% CEMENT MASOXN | 870801  15.25 0 15.25
407%* ELECTRICIAN ’ 870801  13.30 3.30 16.60
410% LATHER 870801  15.35 2.4 17.75
412% TRONWORKER o | 870801  14.62  3.16 17.79

417% PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER .- . .. .. .. . 870801 . 16.23  2.66 18.89
- o ' EEE ' ' 871101 16.63 ° 2.66 19,29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

418% PLASTERER 870801 15.25 0 15.25



COUNTY:57 PENNINGTON
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

419% PLUMBER

420% ROOFER

421% SHEET METAL WORKER

425% DRYWALL TAPER
430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

+$200000
-$200000

EFFECT
DATE

870801
871101
880505
870801

870801
870801

870801
870801

870801



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 63 RED LAKE
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEI
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE. PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO°
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

*# INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  6.00  0.00  6.00
~401% ASBESTOS WORKER o S 870801 16.02 ~1.17 17.19
407 ELECTRICIAN : . _ L 870801 - 13f30 3.30 16.60
417 % PIPE?ITTER - STEAMFITTER | 870301 16.23 2.66 18.89

871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

419 PLUMBER 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89

871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

430% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH ) 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCTIAL
COUNTY: 60 POLK
EFFECTIVE: 870801 . -

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE:
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LLABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101% LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  8.75 1.35  10.10
102*% LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN). o , -, 870801 8.85 1.35 10.20Q
401 ASBESTOS WORKER Co . 870801  16.02  1.17  17.19
404 % CARPENTE# | : - . o 87osoi 12.25‘v 1.75 14
407% ELECTRICIAN - - .. = L 870801  13.30  3.30 16.60
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89

871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

418* PLASTERER ’ 870801 15.25 0 15.25
419% PLUMBER - ) 870801 l16.23 2.66 18.89

871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

420* ROOFER ' 870801 - 10.02 2.07 12.09
425* DRYWALL TAPER 870801 - 13.55 . .25 13.38
430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH . . o 870801 14,24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 l4.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 68 ROSEAU
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (3) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101,.612-296-6353.
* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801 8.75 1.35  10.10
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 870801 8.85 1.35 10,20
240% BOOM TRUCK , | 870801  17.90  3.00 20,90

880501  18.30  3.10  21.40

303% GREASER AND TRUGK SERVICEMAN | 870801  10.42  2.55 12,97
' IR 880501  10.62  2.60  13.22

309% FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801  10.57  2.55 123,12
880501  10.77  2.60  13.37

403% BRICKLA?ER " | 870801  16.95  2.05 19
404 CARPENTER , 870801  12.25  1.75 14
406% CEMENT MASON | . . 870801  15.25 o 15.25
407% ELECTRICIAN | 870801  13.30  3.30  16.60
410 LATHER 870801  15.35 2.4  17.75
412% IRONWORKER - | | 870801  15.67  4.00  19.67
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER B 870801  16.23  2.66  18.89

871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

418 PLASTERER 870801 15.25 0 15.25



COUNTY:68 ROSEAU EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

419% PLUMBER 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89
871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

420% ROOFER 870801 10.52 1.63 12.15
421% SHEET METAL WORKER . ' 0 +$200000 870801 14.73 2.27 17.00

-$200000 870801 12.91 2.16 15.07
425 DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13.55 .25 13.8
430% COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14,24 4.40 l8.6é

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4,40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

s - —— - - - A R R e -

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 69 ST. LOUIS
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION,

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  12.40  2.65  15.05
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) T 870801  12.55  2.65 15.20
107% PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 870801 8.50  0.00 8.50
205% BIMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801  14.98 3.00 17.98

o 880501  15.13  3.10 18,23
211 FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 870801  16.22  3.00 19,22

880501 16.62 3.10 19.72

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
‘ 880501 14.94 3.10 18.04

220 HOIST ENGINEER 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
: 880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE, DRAGLINE) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

228* ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING 870801 16.77 3.00 19.77
8805Ql 17.17 3.10 20.27



COUNTY:69 ST. LOUIS
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

231

236%

238

239
240

301%*
303
306%
307

309

403

404
406
4Q7

410
412
414
417
418
419

420
421

422

424

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

TRUCK CRANE OILER

CRANE OPERATOR

BOOM TRUCK

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN
SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT
TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER
CEMENT MASON
ELECTRICIAN

LATHER
IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER
PLASTERER

PLUMﬁER

ROOFER
SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER

TILE SETTER

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880601

870801
870801
870801
870801
870801
870801

870801

880701

870801
880601

870801

870801

- . - - -

14.55

15.00

15.18

14.24
14,24

18.58
19.08

16.56
16.97

15.35
15.67

15.5

16.51

16.05
16.51

16.03
16.63

17.73
18.33

17.5

14.00

FRNG
RATE

3.00
3.10

0.33

21.26
17.60
21.26

17.95
18.55

20.91
21.51

21.05

15.95



COUNTY:69 ST. LOUIS EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
425 DRYWALL TAPER 870801 15.66 2.53 18.19
430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.74 4.42 19.16

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.74 4,42 19.16



THIS MOTICE mMUST BE POSTED ON THE

SOREITE T 4 DONSRITUOUS PLALDE

COMEERCTAL

RUCTION TT..n
COUNTY s 8O Uﬁﬁm

EFFECTIVE: 7u904

THIS PROJEDT T8 DOUVERED BY HIHF BUTS PREVATLLING WAGE STATUTES.
BELOW ARE THE MIsIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT.
LISTED BELOW HAVE MO RATE ﬁF TERMINED DUE TO LaCK OF INFORMATION.

All. HOURE WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (81 HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (400 HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PALD AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (4 4/21 TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
I\l]f[.—_n ’

s BHIDULD BE
A BT PQUL;

EMT O0F LABOR AND ITNDLUE WHIJQ@%

T'h ik AR S35 \:;‘ -

# DHDICATES THaT aDMaCENT OOUNTY RaATES WERE USED FOR THE LaBOR CLaES LISTED.
TOTAL
EATE

BasIc
RATE

CHEN LAROR WRKD

LARDRER, COMMACH

ar bedt

402% LABORER, SKILLED CASST JRMNYMNI ‘ 870804 2. 40 0.95 0,05
F04% FLAGPERSBDM 870804 bé.SE fa47 7. 6%
202 ABPHLT, BTHNDUS qTBLZR‘UPER%TDR' : 870804 10.51 .47 44 HE
204 BTRMDUEG C“PFP“r‘ & #EHISHER B70804 14,26 47 R AT
205 BTHHNOUS SPRESD & FIHISHER HELPER B708014 10.70 i.47 14.87
20%% CRUSHER, WAGSHER, SCREEN OPERATOR B70RGA 6,50 0.00 ba 5

243 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 270804 17.73 3.00
BEOE04 8. 43 3. 40

244 FRONT END LDADER UPERATOR 870804 47.73 3.00 20,73
BaO50 48. 43 3.40 29,23

Lt
¥3
Ly
-
a
—.
-4
=
"
-
1

244% FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER | 270804
247% GRADER/MOTOR P TPﬂy;PH;TIvUSE » B7C0H014 10.54 e 4 4. &8
- 248 GRADER CHOTOR PATROLID : 870804 8.50 0.00 g.50
222% WEBHA&IC OR WELDER B70H04 &.50 0.00 b L

223 OILERS CSHOVEL, CRANE, DRAGLINE] a70801
BROLGA

]

Tt Lo

oo
3

2724% PICH UP SUEEPER ' » 270804 8.83 1. 47 0. 00



Ex) »

EFFEDT
DaTk

227 ORODLLERUP TD 4 T FOR FINISHING B70804

TOTAL

HaTE

4103

-
s

Y

28 ROLLERLVOVER & T FOR FIKIBHIMG B70204 G 43 Fu 47 44,20

234 RUBBEF

s

TIRED TRACTOR,B&CK HOE 57081

239 CRaNE OPERATOR HEOR0A 48 .85 S 00
) X

240 BOGH TRLUCK BFOB01 17 .70 3.00 20,90
BROBG 18.30 3. 40 24,40

304 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 870804 ?.87 147 T 44.04

4062

&S50 Goa 23 o, B

Hodw BELEF PROPELLED PA&CHER DFERATOR
ans% SINGLE AXEL DR 2 AXEL UNIT ' 87 G804 .50 (o Gid A 5

307 TAMDEM AXEL DR 3 AXEL UNIT O B70BO4  9.85 4,47 40,82
309% FIVE AXEL UNIT, DR LARGER | CBTOBOA 9.74 4.7 40,94
404% ASBESTOS WORKER 870804  48.B2  4.37 23,19
403% BRICKLAYER 70804  46.35  2.65  49.00
404% CARPENTER - BYOEGA 40,00 0.00 40,00
406% CEMENT MASON | B70BOA  16.05  2.65 8.7
407% ELECTRICIAN D B70B04  46.73  5.69  22.42
440% LATHER | 70804  45.35 2.4 47.7E
442% IRONUORKER - . 870801  45.67  4.00  49.47
447 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870804  6.23  2.66  48.89

B74404  46.63  2.66 49,29

BEOSOE  46.93  2.66 49,59

448% PLABTERER 870804 14 .70 0,00 4.0

44%  PLUMBER , 870801 f6.23 246 8. 89
874404 1&.463 2abhd 19.29
BBOL0L 46.93 2l 49 . 5%

420% ROOFER 870804 i5.83 4,87 47.70
1,87

BEROL0A 16 .28 .15

E S

=44 2a2b 18.3%

424  GHEET HMETAL MDRKER o ' 8B70B0OA 4
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* MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
FCONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 84 WILKIN
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE!
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO-
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION,

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS o ) DATE RATE RATE RATE
101% LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 870801  8.00 0.00  8.00
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 870801 7.00  0.68 7.68
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 9.00  0.00 9.00
239% CRANE OPERATOR 870801  18.85 3.00  21.85

| | | | 880501  19.25 3.10  22.35
403% BRICKLAYER | 870801  18.15 .5 18.65
404% CARPENTER | . 870801  10.00  0.00  10.00
£06% CEMENT MASON | 870801  17.85 .50  18.35
407% ELECTRICIAN | 870801  13.30  3.30  16.60

417% PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER . _ 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89
» 871101 16.63 2.66 19.29

880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

418% PLASTERER 870801 17.85 .5 18.35
419% PLUMBER 870801 16.23  2.66 18.89
' S L : : 871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

421% SHEET METAL WORKER +$175000 870801 15.28 2.64 17.92
-$175000 870801 12.81 2.56 15.37

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14,24 4.40 18.64



COUNTY:84 WILKIN EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
"“LABOR CODE AND CLASS : DATE RATE RATE RATE

—— - — T ——— e —— e . D - M W D S W R A G e e e e - . - —— - —— - - - - —— ————

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64




